Distributable cash flow from unconsolidated affiliates 107  99  200  203

Interest expense, net of capitalized interest (578)  (510)  (1,168)  (978)

Preferred unitholders’ distributions (64)  (41)  (117)  (65)

Current income tax (expense) benefit 7  27  (21)  (441)

Transaction-related income taxes —  (10)  —  470

Maintenance capital expenditures (170)  (126)  (262)  (217)

Other, net 19  7  37  14

Distributable Cash Flow (consolidated) 1,982  1,540  3,981  2,926

Distributable Cash Flow attributable to Sunoco LP (100%) (101)  (99)  (198)  (183)

Distributions from Sunoco LP 41  41  82  82

Distributable Cash Flow attributable to USAC (100%) (54)  (46)  (109)  (46)

Distributions from USAC 21  31  42  31
Distributable Cash Flow attributable to noncontrolling interests in other non-

wholly-owned consolidated subsidiaries (293)  (181)  (544)  (328)
Distributable Cash Flow attributable to the partners of ET – pro forma for

the Merger (a) 1,596  1,286  3,254  2,482

Transaction-related adjustments 5  14  3  13
Distributable Cash Flow attributable to the partners of ET, as adjusted – pro

forma for the Merger (a) $ 1,601  $ 1,300  $ 3,257  $ 2,495

Distributions to partners – pro forma for the Merger (a):
Limited Partners (c) $ 800  $ 798  $ 1,599  $ 1,507

General Partner 1  1  2  2

Total distributions to be paid to partners $ 801  $ 799  $ 1,601  $ 1,509

Common Units outstanding – end of period – pro forma for the Merger (a) 2,623.2  2,616.0  2,623.2  2,616.0

Distribution coverage ratio – pro forma for the Merger (a) 2.00x  1.63x  2.03x  1.65x

5

(a) The closing of the Merger has impacted the Partnership’s calculation of Distributable Cash Flow attributable to partners, as well as the number of ET
Common Units outstanding and the amount of distributions to be paid to partners for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018. In order to provide
information on a comparable basis for pre-Merger and post-Merger periods, the Partnership has included certain pro forma information for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2018.

Pro forma Distributable Cash Flow attributable to partners reflects the following merger related impacts: